PINCONNING TOWNSHIP, MICHIGAN RESOLUTION TO ADOPT FEE SCHEDULE UNDER SECTION 7 AND SECTION 11 OF THE PINCONNING TOWNSHIP CEMETERY ORDINANCE

Resolution No. 32-03

At a regular meeting of the Pinconning Township Board held in the Township Hall on the
10 day of May, 2022 at 5 PM,
PRESENT: Beck, Whitney, Hribek, Stabsberg
ABSENT: Ron Aus appointed to Board
The following resolution was offered by Jaun Beck
and supported by Bevellene Stribek :

WHEREAS, the Township previously adopted the Pinconning Township Cemetery Ordinance ("Ordinance") to protect the public health, safety and general welfare by establishing regulations relating to the operation, control, maintenance and management of cemeteries owned, controlled or operated by the Township of Pinconning, Bay County, Michigan, and to provide penalties for the violation of said ordinance, and to repeal all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict therewith; and

WHEREAS, Section 7 of the Ordinance permits the Township Board to adopt by resolution a fee schedule relating to the administration of the Ordinance, including without limitation the fees for the purchase, opening, or closing of a Burial Space, Interment, Cemetery Space Certificate, transfer, repurchase, Foundation, cremains, or Disinterment;

WHEREAS, Section 11 of the Ordinance permits the Township Board to set a fee for the purchase of perpetual care; and

WHEREAS, the Township Board finds it is in the best interests of the citizens of Pinconning Township to establish a fee schedule for the administration of the Ordinance to accommodate costs associated with Cemetery operation and ensure needed reserve funds for ongoing cemetery maintenance and acquisition, as well as for the purchase of perpetual care.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Board of the Pinconning Township, Michigan, as follows:

Section 1: Schedule of Fees. The Township hereby adopts the following Schedule of Fees pursuant to Section 7 and Section 11 of the Ordinance:

PINCONNING TOWNSHIP SCHEDULE OF CEMETERY FEES/CHARGES

Lots (Individual Burial Space)	Resident \$ 4000 Non-Resident \$ 6000
Lots (Individual Cremation Space)	Resident \$ 175 00 Non-Resident \$
Opening/Closing: Adult	Monday – Friday before 3:00 p.m. \$ 150 co Monday – Friday after 3:00 p.m. \$ 150 co Saturday & Holiday \$ 150 co Less than 48 hours' notice \$ 150 co
Opening/Closing: Infant	Monday – Friday before 3:00 p.m. \$350 p.m. \$35
Opening/Closing: Cremation	Monday – Friday before 3:00 p.m. \$ 15 00 Monday – Friday after 3:00 p.m. \$ 15 00 Saturday & Holiday \$ 15 00 Less than 48 hours' notice \$ 1500
Foundation	Each individual will contract foundations or work in the cemetery with the Sexton. No foundations may be placed in any cemetery by private individuals
Assignment of Burial Right	\$

Any other Work	Any and all work requested by a lot owner within said cemetery which work is not otherwise specified in a rate schedule shall be charged to said lot owner at the rate of \$\frac{15}{25}\$ per hour with a minimum charge of \$\frac{75}{25}\$, plus actual cost of any needed services required by a subcontractor, if any. No such work shall be performed except at the discretion of the Cemetery Sexton. The Cemetery Sexton shall collect any payment for costs of materials or any subcontractor services prior to commencing work.	
Section 2: Validity and Severability. The provisions of this Resolution are hereby declared to be severable.		
Section 3: Repeal. All prior resolutions and parts of prior resolutions insofar as they		
conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are hereby rescinded.		
Section 4: Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.		
ROLL CALL VOTE:		
AYES:		
NAYS:		
ABSTAIN:		
RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.		
CERTIFICATION OF CLERK Leading Complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Township Board of Pinconning Township at a regular meeting thereof on May 10, 2022.		
	2 1/-11	